

No. 14-1146

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON FOODS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, ET AL., individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR
DRI—THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

JOHN PARKER SWEENEY
President of DRI—The
Voice of the Defense Bar
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1615 L Street, N.W.,
Suite 1350
Washington, DC 20036

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinprocter.com
(202) 346-4000

JOSHUA M. DANIELS
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
Boston, MA 02109

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 14, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Rule 23 Demands That Class-Certification Decisions Pay Respect To Both Efficiency And Fairness	5
II. Allowing Statistical Averages To Dissolve The Differences Among Individual Class Members’ Claims Impermissibly Trades Fairness For Efficiency	9
A. This Court Has Held That “Trial By Formula” Is Not Permitted Under Rule 23 And The Rules Enabling Act	12
B. “Trial By Average” Improperly Allows Uninjured Plaintiffs To Recover And Allows Plaintiffs To Manipulate The Amount Of Damages.....	15
1. Extrapolating From Average For A Sample Can Obscure Class Members’ Dissimilarities, Such As Lack Of Injury.....	18
2. Sampling And Extrapolation Can Mislead Decision-Makers Into Awarding Inflated Damages	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	7
<i>Am. Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156, 168 (1932)	7
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	5, 8, 9, 20
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	9, 10, 20
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	6
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 1 (2014)	23, 24, 25
<i>Espenscheid v. DIRECTSAT USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013)	19, 25, 26

<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	15
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	2
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	6, 14, 22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	20
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	6
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	7
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	12
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 9
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	2
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82	21

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) advisory committee's note (1966)	9
Freedman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Statistics</i> (4th ed. 2007)	24
S. Ghoshray, <i>Hijacked by Statistics, Rescued by Wal-Mart v. Dukes: Probing Commonality and Due Process Concerns in Modern Class Action Litigation</i> , 44 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 467 (2012)	6, 7, 16, 22
O.W. HOLMES, JR., <i>THE COMMON LAW</i> (1881)	3

A.D. Lahav, <i>The Case for “Trial by Formula,”</i> 90 TEX. L. REV. 571 (2012)	23, 25
A.L. Phillips, G.M. Phillips, & M.S. Williams, <i>What’s Good in Theory May Be Flawed in Practice: Potential Legal Consequences of Poor Implementation of a Theoretical Sample,</i> 9 HASTINGS BUS. L.J. 77 (2012)	17, 22, 23, 25
N.D. Woods, <i>Statistical Analysis and Class Actions: Part 1,</i> LAW360, May 27, 2015.....	18, 19
N.D. Woods, <i>Statistical Analysis and Class Actions: Part 2,</i> LAW360, May 28, 2015.....	17
N.D. Woods, <i>Statistical Analysis and Class Actions, Part 3,</i> LAW360, May 29, 2015.....	<i>passim</i>
C. WRIGHT, A. MILLER, & E. COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 4449 (1st ed. 1981).....	6
